| 1 2 3 4 5 | LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 211552) Department of Real Estate 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 Telephone: (213) 576-6982 Direct: (213) 576-6914 Fax: (213) 576-6917 Staff Attorney for Department of Real Estate | JAN 1 7 2023 DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE By | |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| 6 | | | |
| 7 | | | |
| 8 | BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT | OF REAL ESTATE | |
| 9 | STATE OF CALIFORNIA | | |
| 10 | * * * | | |
| 11 | | 1 | |
| | In the Matter of the Accusation against | DRE No. H-42393 LA | |
| 12 | URIVE REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC.; | ACCUSATION | |
| 13 14 | JANET CISNEROS, individually and as designated officer for Urive Real Estate Group, Inc.; and | | |
| 15 16 | DEREK DEVILLE, individually and as designated officer for Urive Real Estate Group, Inc., | | |
| 17 | Respondents. | | |
| 18 | | | |
| 19 | The Complainant, Ruth Corral, a Supervising S | | |
| 20 | Real Estate ¹ ("Department") of the State of California, | for cause of Accusation against URIVE | |
| 21 | REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC.; JANET CISNEROS, i | ndividually and as designated officer for | |
| 22 | Urive Real Estate Group, Inc.; and DEREK DEVILLE, | individually and as designated officer fo | |
| 23 | Urive Real Estate Group, Inc.; (collectively "Responde | nts"), alleges as follows: | |
| 24 | Between July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real E | Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under | |

11

21

23

24

10131, subdivision (a). Respondent URIVE's activities included soliciting sellers and buyers for

H-42393 LA - DRE Accusation against Urive Real Estate Group, Inc., et al

H-42393 LA - DRE Accusation against Urive Real Estate Group, Inc., et al

24. In the course of its broker escrow activities during the audit period, Respondents acted in violation of the Code and the Regulations as follows:

Issue 1. Regulations 2832.1, 2950(g), 2951, and Code section 10145. Trust fund handling for multiple beneficiaries/When broker handles escrow.

25. A bank reconciliation for TA1 was prepared with the audit cutoff date of February 28, 2022. The adjusted bank balance was compared to the total balance of the separate beneficiary records (accountability).

26. As of February 28, 2022, TA1 had a minimum trust fund shortage of <\$6,730.84>. The shortage was due to negative escrow balances of <\$3,220.00>, an unauthorized disbursement in the amount of <\$2,727.48>, and an unidentified shortage in the amount of <\$783.36>.

27. The following escrow transactions had negative balances:

| Escrow # | <u>Buyer</u> | Date Closed | <u>Amount</u> |
|----------|-------------------|-------------|---------------|
| 7112-TJ | M.W. ² | 05/19/2020 | <\$399.00> |
| 7215-TJ | J.G. | 06/02/2020 | <2,726.00> |
| 7321-TJ | R.C. | 06/30/2020 | <95.00> |

28. Respondents failed to provide any evidence that the owners of the trust funds in TA1 had given their written consent to allow URIVE to reduce the balance of the funds in TA1 to an amount less than the existing aggregate trust fund liabilities, in violation of Regulations 2832.1, 2950(g), 2951 and Code section 10145.

² Initials are used in place of individuals' full names to protect their privacy. Documents containing individuals' full names will be provided during the discovery phase of this case to Respondent(s) and/or their attorneys, after service of a timely and proper request for discovery on Complainant's counsel.

| Escrow # | Date closed | Amount disbursed from TA1 | Amount recorded in separate record | Ending Balance | Correct Ending Balance |
|------------------|-------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------|------------------------------|
| 7112-TJ1 | 09/01/2021 | \$8,250.00 | \$7,851.00 | \$0.00 | <\$399.00> |
| 7321-TJ | 06/30/2020 | \$95.00 | Not recorded | \$0.00 | <\$95.00> |
| 7215 - TJ | 06/02/2020 | \$4572.00 | \$1,846.00 | \$0.00 | <\$2,726.00> |

Issue 4. Regulations 2831.2, 2950(d), 2951, and Code section 10145. Trust account

reconciliation/When broker handles escrow.

- 34. During the audit period, URIVE failed to maintain complete and accurate monthly reconciliations comparing the balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records (separate records) to the balance of all trust funds received and disbursed (control record) for TA 1, in violation of Regulations 2831.2, 2950(d), 2951, and Code section 10145.
- 35. The conduct of Respondent URIVE as described above in Issues One through Four, Paragraphs 25 through 34, violated the Code and the Regulations as set forth below:

| <u>Issue</u> | Paragraph(s) | Violations |
|--------------|--------------|---|
| 1 | 25-29 | Regulation 2832.1, 2950(g), 2951, and Code section 10145 |
| 2 | 30-31 | Regulation 2831, 2950(d), 2951, and Code section 10145 |
| 3 | 32-33 | Regulation 2831.1, 2950(d), 2951, and Code section 10145 |
| 4 | 34 | Regulations 2831.2, 2950(d), 2951, and Code section 10145 |

36. The foregoing violations, as described above in Issues One through Four, Paragraphs 25 through 34, constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of the real estate licenses and license rights of Respondent URIVE pursuant to the provisions of Code section 10177, subdivisions (d) and/or (g).

H-42393 LA - DRE Accusation against Urive Real Estate Group, Inc., et al.

| 1 | WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this | | |
|----|--|--|--|
| 2 | Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action | | |
| 3 | against all licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of | | |
| 4 | Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the costs of the audit, investigation, and | | |
| 5 | enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under | | |
| 6 | other provisions of law. | | |
| 7 | Dated Jan 5, 2023 at Sacramento, California. | | |
| 8 | | | |
| 9 | coce | | |
| 10 | RUTH CORRAL Supervising Special Investigator | | |
| 11 | Supervising Special Investigator | | |
| 12 | | | |
| 13 | cc: Urive Real Estate Group, Inc. Janet Cisneros | | |
| 14 | Derek Deville Ruth Corral | | |
| 15 | Sacto Audits/Mandeep Sidhu | | |
| 16 | | | |
| 17 | | | |
| 18 | | | |
| 19 | | | |
| 20 | | | |
| 21 | | | |
| 22 | | | |
| 23 | | | |
| 24 | | | |
| | Page 10 H-42393 LA - DRE Accusation against Urive Real Estate Group, Inc., et al | | |